BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2021-11

IN THE MATTER OF:

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2021 FCOG ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM CYCLE 5 – MPO COMPONENT FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

2021 FCOG ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM CYCLE 5

WHEREAS, Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG) is a Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) with and urbanized population greater than 200,000; and

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code Section 2381 requires that forty percent of the funds appropriated for the Active Transportation Program (ATP) be distributed to metropolitan planning organizations in urban areas with populations greater than 200,000, in proportion to their relative share of population; and

WHEREAS, FCOG's portion of ATP cycle 5 funds to be awarded through the local MPO component is a total of \$4,815,000 for programming years 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2382(c), no less than 25% of the overall program funds will benefit disadvantaged communities during each program cycle; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2021 the ATP Multidisciplinary Advisory Group scored and ranked the submitted projects based on criteria adopted by the FCOG Board on July 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno Council of Governments hereby adopts the 2021 FCOG Active Transportation Program Cycle 5 - MPO Component Funding Recommendations, as shown on Attachment 1.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments this 25th day of March 2021.

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Signed:

David Cardenas, Chair

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting dated above.

Signed:

Tony Boren, Executive Director